Expired 6/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 0 - 28. 2) 0 - 28. 2) 0 - 28. 2) 0 - 28. 2)	101872246			
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
X New	X Assignment Security Agreement			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government			
Corrective Document	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)			
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date			
Name (line 1) Russell F. Mcknight	Month Day Year September 25, 2001			
Name (line 2)	Execution Date			
Second Party Name (line 1)	Month Day Year			
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name (line 1) Gateway, Inc	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the			
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment			
Address (line 1) 610 Gateway Drive Mail Drop Y-04	of a domestic			
Address (line 2)	separate document from Assignment.)			
Address (line 3) North Sioux City	South Dakota 57049			
Domestic Representative Name a	nd Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name Kenneth J. Cool				
Address (line 1) Gateway, Inc				
Address (line 2) 610 Gateway Drive Mail Drop Y-04				
Address (line 3) North Sioux City, South Dakota 5704	9			
Address (line 4)				
en propositione science state et la	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			

FORM PTO	D-1619B		U.S. Department of Commerce	
Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Page 2	Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspond	ent Name and Addres	S Area Code and Telephone Number	(605) 232 1967	
Name	Kenneth J. Cool			
Address (line 1)	Gateway, Inc.			
Address (line 2)	610 Gateway Drive, MD Y-04			
Address (line 3)	North Sioux City			
Address (line 4)	South Dakota, 57049			
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachmer	pages of the attached conveyance docu	iment #	
	Number(s) or Patent N		f additional numbers attached	
	he Patent Application Number or steent Application Number(s)	he Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number		
			nt Number(s)	
			tion was Month Day Year	
	s being med together with a <u>new</u> st named executing inventor.	Patent Application, enter the date the patent applica	tion was Month Day Year	
Patent Coop	peration Treaty (PCT)			
	er PCT application number		PCT	
-	<u>r if</u> a U.S. Application Num not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT	
Number of F	Properties Enter the	total number of properties involved.	# 1	
Fee Amoun	Fee Amou	Int for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00	
	of Payment: En	nclosed Deposit Account X		
		additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# 50-0439	
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No	
Statement a	nd Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Kenneth J. Cool, F	Reg. No. 40,570	Rad	September 28, 2001	
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date	

Г



PATENT TRADEMARK OFFICE

GTW Docket No. P1733US00 GW 2191 Patent

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, <u>Russell F. Mcknight</u>, am a citizen(s) of <u>the United</u> <u>States of America</u>, residing <u>3014 Nebraska Street</u>, <u>Sioux City</u>, <u>IA 51104</u>, respectively (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented and own a certain invention entitled "<u>PORTABLE ELECTRONIC DEVICE HAVING INTEGRATED</u> <u>TELEPHONY AND CALENDAR FUNCTIONS</u>", for which application for Letters Patent of the United States of America has been executed on even date herewith;

WHEREAS, **GATEWAY**, **INC.**, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 610 Gateway Drive, North Sioux City, SD 57049 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign

- 1 -



24333 PATENT TRADEMARK OFFICE

GTW Docket No. P1733US00 GW 2191 Patent

thereto, to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorize and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon request of ASSIGNEE, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or legal proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its designated legal representative any and all papers, instruments, declarations or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.



24333 PATENT TRADEMARK OFFICE

GTW Docket No. P1733US00 GW 2191 Patent

WITNESS my hand at \underline{N} . Scout Cdy (city), $\underline{\leq n}$ (state), this

25 day of September, 2001.

Cincie E. Millinho

Assignor: Russell F. Mcknight

The State of <u>South Dakota</u>) County of <u>Union</u>)

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Russell F. Mcknight, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this 25^{+7} day of stember, 2001.

Notary Public

8-19-05

In the alternative:

- 3 -

Name

WITNESSED:

By:_____ Date: _____